
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date:  Tuesday 24 November 2015 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor David Hughes (Chairman) Councillor Lynn Pratt (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Claire Bell Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Chris Heath Councillor Matt Johnstone 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home Councillor James Porter 
Councillor Neil Prestidge Councillor Sandra Rhodes 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford Councillor Bryn Williams 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Members should not normally be subject to the party whip. 

Where a member is subject to a party whip they must declare this at the beginning 
of the meeting and it should be recorded in the minutes. 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.   
 
 

3. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 

 

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2015. 
 
 

5. Chairman's Announcments      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

6. Quarter 2 Performance Report  (Pages 5 - 44)    
 
Report of Head of Transformation 
 
Purpose of report 

 
This report, together with Appendix 1, provides a summary of the Council’s 
performance in Quarter 2 as measured through the performance management 
framework.  It provides an opportunity for the Committee to reflect upon the 
performance and determine whether there is a need to review performance in any 
of the services or to refer any specific 
[...]
er who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 

 

Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections 
emma.faulkner@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01327 322043  
 
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 16 November 2015 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 13 October 2015 at 6.30 
pm 
 
Present: Councillor Lynn Pratt (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) 

 
 Councillor Claire Bell 

Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor Matt Johnstone 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor James Porter 
Councillor Neil Prestidge 
Councillor Sandra Rhodes 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
 

Also 
Present: 

Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Public Protection, for 
agenda item 6 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
 

 
Officers: Chris Stratford, Head of Regeneration and Housing, for agenda 

item 7 
Nicola Riley, Shared Interim Community Partnerships and 
Recreation Manager, for agenda item 6 
Marianne North, Housing Needs Manager, for agenda item 7 
Gary Owens, Strategic Housing Officer, for agenda item 7 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
24 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

25 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

26 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 September 2015 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 October 2015 

  

27 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 
 

28 Safeguarding  
 
The Lead Member for Public Protection and the Shared Interim Community 
Partnerships and Recreation Manager presented the report of the Director of 
Community and Environment which explained the context of Safeguarding, 
the wide range of elements it covered and the important role the Council had 
in protecting residents.  
 
In introducing the report, the Lead Member for Public Protection explained 
that an internal review was about to be concluded at both South 
Northamptonshire Council (SNC) and Cherwell District Council (CDC), which 
had been commissioned to identify any areas for improvement in order to 
manage safeguarding responsibilities at both Councils. The suggestion of 
officers was that the response to the internal review report be submitted to 
Overview and Scrutiny, in order to ensure that the Committee had an 
opportunity to be more involved.  
 
The Shared Interim Community Partnerships and Recreation Manager added 
that due to the nature of their work, the Housing team were a key department 
in terms of safeguarding, and the two teams worked together to where 
necessary to ensure work wasn’t being duplicated.  
 
The Committee agreed that safeguarding was an issue which needed to be 
taken seriously and an important issue that Overview and Scrutiny should be 
involved in. It was agreed that the draft action plan report, due to be drafted in 
response to the internal review report, should be submitted to the Committee 
in January 2016.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted 
 
(2) That a draft action plan report be submitted to the Committee in January 

2016 
 
 

29 To review and consider any disconnect between Planning Policy and the 
Allocation of Rural Affordable Housing  
 
The Head of Regeneration and Housing submitted a report which addressed 
any possible disconnect between planning policy and the allocation of rural 
affordable housing. The issue had been referred to the Committee by the 
Executive when they had considered and approved the Allocations Scheme at 
their June 2015 meeting.   
 
The Head of Regeneration and Housing explained that due to the length of 
time between housing need being identified and development being planned 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 October 2015 

  

and built, there was a perceived disconnect in the system, however that was 
something which could be improved by changes in the planning process.  
 
The Housing Needs Manager explained that the team had been working 
closely with Parish Councils following a recent change to the Allocations 
Policy, which had introduced a ‘reserve’ list. The new list meant that people 
who were not eligible for the statutory housing list still had the ability to apply 
for housing in certain areas, once the statutory list had been exhausted. The 
first draft of the rural housing pack had just been completed, and the Housing 
Needs Manager circulated copies to the Committee.      
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the changes to Cherwell’s Allocations Scheme adopted following 

the decision of Cherwell Executive on 1 June 2015 be noted. 
 
 

30 Work Programme 2015/16  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Law and Governance 
which detailed the Overview and Scrutiny work programme for the coming 
year.  
 
With regard to the trip to Westminster on 4 November, Democratic and 
Elections officers reminded Members that a response was needed as soon as 
possible in order to confirm transport arrangements.  
 
In connection with the appointment of a member of the Committee to the 
Graven Hill Partnering Board, it was proposed that authority be delegated to 
the Head of Law and Governance to make the appointment, following 
consultation with the Chairman.  
 
In response to questions raised by the Committee, officers advised that the 
role of the Graven Hill Partnering Board was to monitor progress against the 
business plan and in turn submit updates to the Executive on project progress 
and to escalate areas that require Council approval.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme be noted 
 
(2) That items relating to the review of the local plan process and Wind 

turbines and their locations, and the application of the fracturing mining 
technique be rescheduled for February 2016 

 
(3) That authority be delegated to the Head of Law and Governance, 

following consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, to appoint a 
representative to the Graven Hill Partnering Board 

 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 October 2015 

  

 
The meeting ended at 7.35 pm 

 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

24 November 2015 
 
 

Quarter 2 Performance Report  

 
Report of Head of Transformation 

 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
This report, together with Appendix 1, provides a summary of the Council’s 
performance in Quarter 2 as measured through the performance management 
framework.  It provides an opportunity for the Committee to reflect upon the 
performance and determine whether there is a need to review performance in any 
of the services or to refer any specific points to the Executive for consi
[...]
ly lettings reports requested from all RPs in the 
district to ensure that properties are being let in line with the Council's Allocations Scheme and 
Nominations agreements.  We continue to ensure that we share information with all RPs on the 
implementation of Universal Credit and Cherwell developments in Welfare Reform including Credit 
Union which they are very keen to be aware of as well as other recent changes in legislation 
affecting both the Council and housing sector. It is intended to develop and introduce a new 
appraisal system to monitor RPs operating in Cherwell in 2015/16.

  NW Bicester Strategic Delivery Board G G  The Strategic Delivery Board continues to meet on a quarterly basis and in 2016 is due to review it's 
terms of reference and progress

  Banbury Brighter Futures G G 
New 2015/16 Brighter Futures priorities established around child poverty, health inequalities, 
employability and supporting the most vulnerable. Workshop preparation underway. On-going theme 
work as per previous years.





Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

24 November 2015 
 

Work Programme 2015/16 

 
Report of Head of Law and Governance 

 
 

This report is public 
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
This report presents the Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme 
2015/16 for consideration.   

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2015/16 as 

set out at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

1.2 To select a service plan to review at an informal meeting early in 2016.  
 

1.3 To note updates on the current reviews taking place.  
 
1.4 To note any items of interest in the Executive Work Programme and consider 

whether to include them on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2015/16. 

 
1.5 To consider if there are any other items Members would like to include on the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme. 
 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The work programme report identifies the topics and issues under consideration by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and allows an opportunity for additional 
subjects to be identified and included on the programme. 
 

 

3.0 Report Details 
 

 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 



 
3.1      The Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2015/16 is attached at 

appendix 1.  

3.2 Each future agenda item includes an overview of the item and reason for 
consideration by the Committee. 

 
 Service Plan Review 
 
3.3 Every year the Committee selects a service plan to review at a special, informal 

meeting to which all Members are invited. Over the last 3 years, the Committee 
have looked at: 

 
 2015 – Waste Collection and Street Cleansing 

2014 – Housing Services 
2013 - Enforcement  

 
3.4 Following consideration of quarter 2 Performance Monitoring information earlier on 

the agenda, the Committee are requested to choose a service area for review.  
 

Training and visit to Westminster 
3.5 The trip to Westminster on 4 November was very successful. Members who 

attended will have an opportunity to give feedback at the meeting.     
 
3.6 The Parliamentary Outreach Service have provided details of trainers they use for 

questioning skills training. Officers will contact the trainers with a view to arranging 
training for early in 2016.  

 
Executive Work Programme 

 
3.7     As part of the monthly work programme report, the Committee reviews the 

Executive Work Programme to consider whether there are any issues which they 
would wish to look at in more detail in advance of the Executive discussion and 
decision.  To facilitate a thorough consideration of the topic the Committee will need 
to identify the Executive Work Programme items at an early stage of the decision 
making process. 

 
3.8     The Executive Work Programme is updated and published monthly; an electronic 

copy is available on the council’s website and all councillors are sent a prompt 
containing the website link.  Members of the Committee are encouraged to review 
the Executive Work Programme outside the committee meetings and to contact the 
Chairman, Vice-Chairman or Democratic Services Officer if there is a topic that they 
wish to review. 

 
3.9    The Committee will wish to note any items of interest in the current version of the 

Executive Work Programme and consider whether to include them on the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2015/16. 

3.10  At the time of writing this report, the current version of the Executive Work 
Programme is December 2015 to March 2016 and can be found at: 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 
Update on current work programme items 

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
 Youth Engagement Review 
 
3.11 The Youth Engagement Review working group will be asked to give a verbal update 

at the meeting.   
 
 Recycling Review 
 
3.12 Following the attendance of the Head of Environmental Services at the September 

meeting Committee and the strategic review of recycling, the Committee are asked 
to consider whether this review should be continued or concluded.  
 
Future meetings Schedule 

3.13   The future meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are listed below: 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

2015/16 
12 January 2016, 6.30pm 
23 February 2016, 6.30pm 
5 April 2016, 6.30pm 

 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 The recommendations as set out in the report are believed to be in the best 

interests of the Council. 
 
 

5.0 Consultation 
 

None  
  

 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

Option 1: To agree the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
Option 2: To amend the recommendations. 

 
Option 3: Not to agree the recommendations.  

 
 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 There are 
[...]
n Reason for Consideration  Contact Officer Further Action / Note 

 
Date of Meeting – 12 January 2016 
 

Draft Business Plan 
2016/17 

Consideration of key 
objectives and key 
deliverables for 2016/17 

Annual review of draft business 
plan prior to consideration by 
Executive 

Louise Tustian, 
Acting Corporate 
Performance and 
Insight Manager 

N/A 

Safeguarding Draft action plan report, 
following conclusion of the 
internal review 
 

Committee request Nicola Riley, 
Shared Interim 
Community 
Partnerships and 
Recreation 
Manager 

N/A 

Committee Work 
Plan 

To review the work plan for 
the Municipal Year 

Standing item Emma Faulkner, 
Democratic and 
Elections Officer 

N/A 

 
Date of Meeting – 23 February 2016 
  

Performance 
Monitoring Quarter 

Regular review of 
performance 

Monitoring by Committee ahead 
of consideration by Executive 

Louise Tustian, 
Acting Corporate 

N/A 

 



Appendix 1 
 

Item 

 

Description Reason for Consideration  Contact Officer Further Action / Note 

3, 1 October to 31 
December 2015 

Performance and 
Insight Manager 

Review of Local 
Plan Process  

Upon completion of the 
Local Plan examination, to 
review the process, and 
consider lessons learnt for 
future, similar projects. 

Request from Cllr Woodcock 
(former OSC member) with 
support of Executive. Retained 
on work programme for 2015/16  

Adrian Colwell, 
Head of Strategic 
Planning and the 
Economy 
(HSP&E). 

Local Plan adopted at July Council 
meeting following Inspector’s 
report.   
 

Wind Turbines and 
their locations, and 
the application of 
the fracturing mining 
technique  

Review and development of 
policy regarding wind 
turbines and their locations, 
and the application of the 
fracturing (‘Fracking’) 
mining technique. 
 

Committee decision – June 
2014.  

Adrian Colwell, 
Head of Strategic 
Planning and the 
Economy 
(HSP&E). 

Local Plan approved in July 2015.    
 

Committee Work 
Plan 

To review the work plan for 
the Munic

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 24 November 2015 at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor David Hughes (Chairman)  

Councillor Lynn Pratt (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor Matt Johnstone 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
 

Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Sean Woodcock (In place of Councillor Claire Bell) 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Claire Bell 
Councillor James Porter 
Councillor Neil Prestidge 
Councillor Sandra Rhodes 
 

Officers: Louise Tustian, Acting Corporate Performance and Insight 
Manager 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
31 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

32 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

33 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 October 2015 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

34 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 24 November 2015 

  

35 Quarter 2 Performance Report  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Transformation which 
detailed performance figures for quarter 2, 1 July to 30 September 2015.  
 
The Committee commented that some of the performance measures were not 
very specific, and therefore did not appear to be very meaningful. The Acting 
Corporate Performance Manager agreed that some measures could be more 
specific, and the support of the Committee in trying to achieve meaningful 
measures would be very helpful.  
 
In response to questions raised by the Committee, the Acting Corporate 
Performance Manager advised that detailed responses would be circulated 
once relevant information had been gathered from officers.  
 
The Acting Corporate Performance Manager also provided an update to the 
Committee with regards to the Performance Team. The Acting Corporate 
Performance Manager would be stepping down from the position, but 
remaining in the team, with effect from 1 January 2016, and a new 
appointment would be made for a period of 18 months.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted 

 
(2) That no performance related matters be referred to Executive 
 
 

36 Work Programme 2015/16  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Law and Governance 
which detailed the Overview and Scrutiny work programme for the coming 
year.  
 
With regard to the Youth Engagement Review, Councillor Williams advised 
the Committee that all secondary schools had been spoken to regarding the 
intentions of the review, and further discussions were required with Warriner 
and Gosford schools. A further update would be provided at the next meeting.  
 
The Chairman gave a brief summary of the trip to Westminster which had 
taken place with colleagues from South Northamptonshire Council. The group 
had met Clive Betts MP, Chair of the Communities and Local Government 
Select Committee, who had given a presentation on the format of Select 
Committees. The group had also had the opportunity to ask questions of MPs 
Chris Heaton-Harris and Andrea Leadsom, before spending some time 
watching an inquiry evidence session which was taking place the same 
afternoon.  
 
In response to queries from the Committee, it was agreed that the 
presentation from the session would be circulated to the Committee.  
 
With regard to items for future consideration, the Committee expressed an 
interest in the Community Infrastructure Levy, and also an update on the 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 24 November 2015 

  

website redevelopment, as no further information had been received since the 
Joint Head of ICT had addressed the Committee in September.  
 
In connection with a subject for the Service Plan review, the Committee 
expressed a possible interest in housing, in particular what measures were in 
place for monitoring registered social landlords.    
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That subject to the following additions, the work programme be 

approved: consideration of Community Infrastructure Levy; and update 
on website redevelopment 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


